

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

11-13-2015
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

Case No. 2015AP000073-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHARLES DAVID SISLO,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION,
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
DOUGLAS COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
GEORGE L. GLONEK, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

RICHARD E. MAES III
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar #1097875

Attorney for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Douglas County District Attorney's Office
1313 Belknap Street
Superior, WI 54880
(715) 395-1423
(715) 395-1481 (Fax)
Richard.Maes@da.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
SISLO’S ARREST WAS PROPER UNDER THE COLLECTIVE KNOWLEDGE DOCTRINE, BECAUSE THE POLICE DEPARTMENT ISSUING THE “BANNER” ALERT POSSESSED SUFFICIENT PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST SISLO, AND THE ARRESTING OFFICER REASONABLY RELIED ON THAT INFORMATION IN ARRESTING SISLO.....	6
A. Relevant Legal Principles.....	6

1. Under the collective knowledge doctrine, a responding officer can make an arrest based upon the probable cause of another police department, so long as that police department communicates in some way to the responding officer that probable cause exists.6

2. The responding officer does not need to know the facts underlying the probable cause for the arrest, and can act in reasonable reliance on the police communication from the police department that possesses the knowledge.....8

3. An arrest made in reasonable reliance on a police communication will be valid so long as the underlying facts would lead the department issuing the communication to conclude that probable cause to arrest exists..... 10

4. This court independently reviews the circuit court's probable cause determination. 11

B. The Superior Police Department Had Probable Cause to Arrest Sislo, and the Existence of Probable Cause Was Communicated to Deputy Howe by Sergeant Lear Before He Arrested Sislo.....	12
C. Deputy Howe Was Entitled To Rely on the Superior Police Department’s “Banner” Alert, and Acted in Objective Reliance on the Alert in Arresting Sislo, Even Though Deputy Howe Did Not Know the Underlying Facts That Constituted the Probable Cause.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Desjarlais v. State, 73 Wis. 2d 480, 243 N.W.2d 453 (1976)	7, 8, 13, 14
Schaffer v. State, 75 Wis. 2d 673, 250 N.W.2d 326 (1977)	8, <i>passim</i>

State v. Black, 2000 WI App 175, 238 Wis. 2d 203, 617 N.W.2d 210	7
State v. Collins, 122 Wis. 2d 320, 363 N.W.2d 229 (Ct. App. 1984).....	13
State v. Johnston, 184 Wis. 2d 794, 518 N.W.2d 759 (1994)	9
State v. Mabra, 61 Wis. 2d 613, 213 N.W.2d 545 (1974)	8, 10, 11, 14, 18
State v. Nieves, 2007 WI App 189, 304 Wis. 2d 182, 738 N.W.2d 125	11
State v. Pickens, 2010 WI App 5, 323 Wis. 2d 226, 779 N.W.2d 1	7, <i>passim</i>
State v. Rissley, 2012 WI App 112, 344 Wis. 2d 422, 824 N.W.2d 853	7, 11
State v. Secrist, 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999)	11

State v. Taylor, 60 Wis. 2d 506, 210 N.W.2d 873 (1973)	9, 14
Tangwall v. Stuckey, 135 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8, 15
State v. Walker, 154 Wis. 2d 158, 453 N.W.2d 127 (1990)	8
United States v. Hensley, 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	7, <i>passim</i>
United States v. Nafzger, 974 F.2d 906 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8, 15
Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary, 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	10, 15
